

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

APPROVAL OF EXHIBIT A TO AN AGREEMENT (RESOLUTION NO. 09-388) BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND THE COUNTY OF PLACER FOR THE PROVISION OF NEVADA COUNTY CONNECTS ROUTE 5 SERVICE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/25

WHEREAS, Placer County and Nevada County have jointly sponsored Nevada County Connects (formerly Gold Country Stage) Route 5 bus service between Grass Valley and Auburn for the past 25+ years; and

WHEREAS, both parties agree that it is in their mutual interest to continue Route 5 service in Fiscal Year 2024/25 in order to provide transit service connectivity on a regional basis; and

WHEREAS, the attached Exhibit A to the Agreement has been negotiated to provide for the continuation of Route 5 service in Fiscal Year 2024/25; and

WHEREAS, funds from Placer County shall be deposited into Transit Contract Services fund 4281-91003-707-1000/453200 upon receipt.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Approves the attached Exhibit A to the Agreement between the County of Nevada and the County of Placer for the provision of Nevada County Connects Route 5 Service for Fiscal Year 2024/25 with a contract amount to be received from Placer County of \$90,503.